
 

 

BEFORE 
THE OHIO POWER SITING BOARD 

 
In the Matter of the Application of   ) 
Firelands Wind, LLC for a Certificate  ) 
of Environmental Compatibility and   )  
Public Need to Construct a Wind-Powered  ) 
Electric Generation Facility in Huron and )  Case No. 18-1607-EL-BGN 
Erie Counties, Ohio    ) 

________________________________________________________________________ 
 

NOTICE OF ERRATA IN APPLICATION FOR REHEARING OF THE  
LOCAL RESIDENTS AND THE BLACK SWAMP BIRD OBSERVATORY 

________________________________________________________________________ 
 
This notice corrects some typographical errors in the Application for Rehearing filed on 

July 23, 2021 on behalf of the Black Swamp Bird Observatory (“BSBO”) and Local Residents 

Patricia Didion, Jane Fox, Marvin Hay, Theresa Hay, Patricia Olsen, Sheila Poffenbaugh, Walt 

Poffenbaugh, Christina Popa, John Popa, Lori Riedy, Charles Rogers, Kenn Rospert, Dennis 

Schreiner, Sharon Schreiner, Donna Seaman, William Seaman, Deborah Weisenauer, Kenneth 

Weisenauer, and Gerard Wensink.   

On Pages 8-9, the following corrections are made to the last paragraph starting on Page 8: 

The Residents have analyzed all public comment letters submitted to the docket in this 
case as of June 24, 2021 when the Board issued its Opinion.  See the attached spreadsheet.  
Writers located in and near the Project Area submitted 428 comments.  See the first page of the 
spreadsheet.  Of that number, 308 comments (72%) opposed the project, while 102 (70%) 120 
(28%) supported the Project.  Of those 102 120 letters of support, 74 (62%) were form letters 
from people who did not feel strongly enough about the Project to bother with writing their own 
comments.  None of the Project opponents used form letters.   

 
On Page 12, the first full paragraph is corrected to read as follows: 

3. Among docketed public comments from citizens in and near the Project Area, 308 
comments (72%) opposed the project, while 102 (70%) 120 (28%) supported the Project.  
Of those 102 120 letters of support, 74 (62%) were form letters.  None of the letters in 
opposition were form letters.  

  



 

2 
 

In the Certificate of Service, the date on which a courtesy copy of the Application for 

Rehearing was sent should have been July 23, 2021. 

Respectfully submitted, 

 
/s/ Jack A. Van Kley_______________ 
Jack A. Van Kley (0016961) 
Counsel of Record 
Van Kley & Walker, LLC 
132 Northwoods Blvd., Suite C-1 
Columbus, Ohio 43235 
(614) 431-8900 (telephone) 
(614) 431-8905 (facsimile) 
Email: jvankley@vankleywalker.com 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
On July 24, 2021, the docketing division’s e-filing system will electronically serve notice 

of the filing of this document on the persons listed below.  On July 24, 2021, I also served a copy 

of this filing by electronic mail on the following persons: 

Hillary Aidun at hwa2108@columbia.edu 
John and Missy Eberle at missyeb3@gmail.com 
Robert Eubanks at robert.eubanks@ohioattorneygeneral.gov  
Madeline Fleisher at mfleisher@dickinsonwright.com  
Gerhard R. Gross at ggross@eriecounty.oh.gov   
Heather N. Heyman at heather@hnattys.com   
Michael B. Gerrard at michael.gerrard@arnoldporter.com 
Joseph and Pam Jenkins at baanc@aol.com 
Brett A. Kravitz at Brett.Kravitz@ohioattorneygeneral.gov 
Randall and Della Ladd at r_ladd@frontier.com 
Philip J. Leppla at pjleppla@leplaw.com 
James M. Lynch at jim.lynch@klgates.com 
Werner L. Margard at werner.margard@ohioattorneygeneral.gov 
Terrence O’Donnell at todonnell@dickinsonwright.com   
Christine M.T. Pirik at cpirik@dickinsonwright.com 
Tonnetta Y. Scott at Tonnetta.Scott@ohioattorneygeneral.gov 
Jonathan R. Secrest at jsecrest@dickinsonwright.com 
Jacob J. Stephens at jstephens@huroncountyohprosecutor.com   
Randal L. Strickler at rstrickler@huroncountyohprosecutor.com   
Adam N. Tabor at adam.tabor@klgates.com 
William V. Vorys at wvorys@dickinsonwright.com  
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Katherine A. Walker at Katherine.Walker@ohioattorneygeneral.gov 
Richard Wiles at richardwiles@williard-oh.com 
 

/s/ Jack A. Van Kley_____ 
Jack A. Van Kley 
 



This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities 

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on 

7/24/2021 5:17:52 PM

in

Case No(s). 18-1607-EL-BGN

Summary: Notice of Errata in Application for Rehearing electronically filed by Mr. Jack A Van
Kley on behalf of Local Resident Intervenors


